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Figure 1 : Perceived most serious problems facing the world

Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious
problems facing the world as a whole?

Climate change 46%
Environmental degradation 44%
Spread of infectious diseases 36%
Poverty and hunger 36%

The economic situation and unemployment 30%
Terrorism 29%
Armed conflicts 14%
Large-scale migration 13%
The increasing global population 13%
Lack of drinking water 12%

Other 1%

None 1%

Q7. Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to three
answers..
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure Il: Perceptions of United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals

Perceived Importance of SDGs

Take urgent action to combat climate
change and its impacts

Promote sustainable economic growth

Reduce income inequality within and
among countries

Facilitate orderly, safe and regular
migration of people, including migration EEEZR (7
caused by climate change
M Ranked 1st M Ranked 2nd M Ranked 3rd ™ Ranked 4th

Q3. In 2015, world leaders agreed to 17 goals for a better world by 2030. Goals include ending poverty, fighting inequality and stopping
climate change. They are referred to as the United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals. Below are some actions based on these goals.
Please rank them in order of what you think is most important where ‘1’ is the most important priority and ‘4’ is the least important
priority.

Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure lll : Concern about climate change

How worried, if at all, are you about climate

Very worried F T!' l!| '!l 31%
-ttt -
Not very worried l!| I!N!! |!| ’!‘ 12%
v iRFTRETETD

Q7. How worried, if at all, are you about climate change?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure IV : Perceived responsibility for tackling climate change

Who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change?

Business and industry 52%
National governments 49%

You personally

The European Union

The United Nations

Environmental groups

Regional and local authorities

Nobody has responsibility to do this

Other

Q70. In your opinion, who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change? Please select up to three answers.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure V : Perceptions of current economic model

Agreement with statements

Total agree
Our consumption habits are not sustainable

i3
.

o,
if we want to preserve the environment. 77%
The economy in [COUNTRY] is rigged to
. 24% 7% 71%
advantage the rich and powerful.
Economic growth benefits everyone,
9% | 14% 19% 16% BREY RV 41%

including people in poor countries.

The government in [COUNTRY] should focus

on helping the economy to recover first and
. . 10% 1% = 1% 18% 15% 12% 38%
foremost, even if that means taking some

actions that will be bad for the environment

W Strongly agree B Agree M Tend to agree Neutral

Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure VI : Awareness about the term ‘climate migrants’, by country

% who have heard a great deal or a fair amount about the term
49% ‘climate migrants’

35% 33% 32% 32% =19
31% 30% 30% 30% 29% g0
25% 25% 25%
0 o ° 24% 23% 229% 21%

17% 16% 16%

Q76. Before today, how much had you heard about the term ‘climate migrants’? -'a great deal” + "a fair amount” combined
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure VIl : Views on legal protection for climate migrants, by country

% who agree that climate migrants should have the same legal

0% protection as people fleeing war or persecution
63%
60%
58% 57% 57%
°7% 57% 550, 549 s54%
51% 50% 50% 50%

O,
49% 48% 47% 47% 46% 45%

45% 45% 43%

0,
39% 379
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Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that..? % who agree that climate migrants should have the same legal protection as
people fleeing war or persecution
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure VIII : Readiness to engage

Have done or would do any of the following Have done
to tackle climate change, migration and climate migration + might do

Sign a petition 30% 49% 1% 10% 79%

Vote for politicians that give priority to

: : 25% 50% 12% 13% 75%
addressing these issues

Encourage others to take action 25% 50% 13% 12% 75%

Post or share anything about these issues
yHing online 21% 43% 22%  14% 64%

Donate to a group or campaign tackling
these issues

Attend a peaceful demonstration PS4 48% 23%  15% 62%

Boycott certain products L2 42% 22%  16% 62%

Participate in non-violent protests to o
o . 13% 46% 26% 15% 58%
demand that politicians address these issues

16% 48% 20% 16% 64%




Figure VIII B: Readiness to engage — Focus on percentage of those
who “have done” or “might do” voting for politicians by country

% who answer "Have done" and "Might do" voting for politicians that give priority to
addressing these issues

87,43%
83,37% 82,25% 19 179 78.99% 78 17%
,17% ,99% , o
? 77O 76,15% 76,13% 75,32% 75,23% 74,89% 74,11% 74,02% 73,70% 73,48% 73,39% 72,05% 7091% 70,7754 6091% 69.03%
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Q78 item 9 (n=22,377)



Figure IX : Sustainability motivation level

e AT
. LR

Recode into motivation levels based on Q6, see Section 5.1. for explanation
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



2.

Perceptions — What are young people’s
views on the issues of climate change and

sustainability?



Figure 1 : Perceived most serious problems facing the world

Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious
problems facing the world as a whole?

Climate change 46%
Environmental degradation 44%
Spread of infectious diseases 36%
Poverty and hunger 36%

The economic situation and unemployment 30%
Terrorism 29%
Armed conflicts 14%
Large-scale migration 13%
The increasing global population 13%
Lack of drinking water 12%

Other 1%

None 1%

Q7. Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to three
answers..
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 2 : Concern about climate change, by country

% who consider climate change to be among the
three most serious problems facing the world

55%
° 54% 59, S0%
(o]
48% 47% 47% 46% a6%

45% 459
© 45% 44% 459, 429, 42% 42% 41%,

38% 37% 369,
32%

24%

Q7 .Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to three
answers. % of those who answered “Climate change.”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 3 : Concern about environmental degradation, by country

% who consider environmental degradation to be among the three
most serious problems facing the world

59%
o)
5% 539 529 529,

51% 49% 499

49% 47%

44% 44% 44% 43% 439
© A4% 43% 43% 42% 42% 419 40% 4

0% 39%
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Q7. Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to three
answers. % of those who answered “environmental degradation”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 4 : Concern about large-scale migration, by country

% who consider large-scale migration to be among the
34% three most serious problems facing the world

25%
22%

18% 18% 189
° 197 18% 4cor 16% 159
1% 11% 11%
10% 99
7% 7%

7%

7%

5%

5%

Q7. Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to three

answers. % of those who answered “large-scale migration’.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 5 : Perceptions of United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals

Perceived Importance of SDGs

Take urgent action to combat climate
change and its impacts

Promote sustainable economic growth

Reduce income inequality within and
among countries

Facilitate orderly, safe and regular
migration of people, including migration EEEZR (7
caused by climate change
M Ranked 1st M Ranked 2nd M Ranked 3rd ™ Ranked 4th

Q3. In 2015, world leaders agreed to 17 goals for a better world by 2030. Goals include ending poverty, fighting inequality and stopping
climate change. They are referred to as the United Nations' Sustainable Development Goals. Below are some actions based on these goals.
Please rank them in order of what you think is most important where ‘1’ is the most important priority and ‘4’ is the least important
priority.

Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 6 : Perceptions of United Nations' SDGs on climate change, by country

Importance - ‘Take urgent action to
combat climate change and its impacts’
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B % Ranked 1st ™ % Ranked 2nd ™ % Ranked 3rd % Ranked 4th

Q3_T7Importance - Take urgent action to combat climate change and its impacts.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 7 : Concern about climate change

How worried, if at all, are you about climate

Very worried F T!' l!| '!l 31%
-ttt -
Not very worried l!| I!N!! |!| ’!‘ 12%
v iRFTRETETD

Q7. How worried, if at all, are you about climate change?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 8 : Concern about climate change, by country

Concern about climate change, by country

19, % who are very or extremely worried about climate change
(o]

63%
26% 549

49%
° 47% 46% 46% 46% 449, 43%

40% 40% 40% 389, o o
36% 36% 35% 33% 31

% 30%
27% 23% 23%

Q7. How worried, if at all, are you about climate change? % for very + extremely worried combined
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 9 : Awareness about climate change

In your opinion, is each of the following statements concerning climate change true or

Humans and human activity are the main
: 83% 10% %
cause of climate change
It will take decades before we will feel the
effects of climate change in [COUNTRY] -

8% 87% 5%

false?|imate change has had an impact on
every ocean and every continent over the
past few decades

There is no such thing as climate change

B True B False ™ Don't know

Q8. In your opinion, is each of the following statements concerning climate change true or false?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 10 : Proportion who deny climate change, by country

% who believe “there is no such thing as climate change”

[o)
12%
10%
9%
C 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% gy g
° 8% 4o
6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
5% 5% 5%
4% 4%
3%
2%

Q8. In your opinion, is each of the following statements concerning climate change true or false? % who answer “true” to “there is no such
thing as climate change”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 11 : Perceived effects of climate change in own country, by country

% who believe it will take decades before they will
feel the effects of climate change in their country

34%
| 33% 33% 33% 33% 329 30% 319, 319,

30%
° 29% 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 279,
25% 249
© 24% 50
21%

Q8. In your opinion, is each of the following statements concerning climate change true or false? % who answer “true” to “it will take
decades before we will feel the effects of climate change in [COUNTRY]”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 12 : Perceived impact of climate change on own life

Agreement with statements Total agree

Climate change is likely to have a big

: , 15% 23% 27% 9% [ 65%
impact on people like me

The impacts of climate change are mostly

. . : 7% 12%  19% 18% 16% BREYAREEA 38%
going to be felt in other countries

B Strongly agree B Agree B Tend to agree ® Neutral
Tend to disagree M Disagree B Strongly disagree Don't know

Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 13 : Perceived impact of climate change on own life, by country

% who agree ‘Climate change is likely to have a big impact

on people like me’
83% 81% g0,
> 76% 76% 75% 30, -0
73% 72% 70% 0
° 69% 69% 68% 67% cco
65% 65% 64% 63% 63% g%

56% 56% 55%
49% 48%

Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? % who agree (strongly agree + agree+ tend to agree) with
the statement “Climate change is likely to have a big impact on people like me”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 14 : Views on government priorities

If government plans do not tackle pollution and climate change, this is...

Bad for the A sign the government
economy has the wrong priorities

25%
Good for the A sign the government
economy has the right priorities

Proof that government Dangerous and
doesn't listen to ordinary irresponsible
people

Proof that government Reasonable and
listens to ordinary people prudent

Q72 If government plans do not tackle pollution and climate change, how would you describe this on balance? - Please choose the

statement from each pair that best reflects your view.

Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 15 : Perceived responsibility for tackling climate change

Who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change?

Business and industry 52%
National governments 49%

You personally

The European Union

The United Nations

Environmental groups

Regional and local authorities

Nobody has responsibility to do this

Other

Q70. In your opinion, who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change? Please select up to three answers.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 15 B: Perceived responsibility for tackling climate change — focus on
perception of companies’ and governments’ responsibilities by country

% who answered positively to who is mainly responsible for sustainability

H companies M governments

65%
61%

52%
0 49% 49%
48% 0, 6
44% 245
L 41% 3% 41% 42% #3% 42% 42%
40%g0s s6s 379 375% 39% 39%g94 7o 39%
( g 0
35% 209, 35% 35% 35%  nae 184% 334,
, o 3%

30% 30% 30% 31% 31%

7% : 28
6%

40% 40%
o, 38%

O 0
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Q70. In your opinion, who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change? Please select up to three answers.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 16 : Personal responsibility, by country

% who answered that they are personally
51% 50% 499 responsible for tackling climate change

40% 40% 39%
38% 379
3770 36% 36% 35% 35% 34% 3% 34% 3% 33% 33% 32% 319
° 0
29% 28% 27% 559
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Q70. In your opinion, who is mainly responsible for tackling climate change? Please select up to three answers. % who answered “You
personally”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 17 : Views on responsibility of rich and poor countries for
tackling climate change

Which countries should make the most efforts to
reduce the effects of climate change?

43% 7% 43% 2% 5%

of HEN
EEEEEEEEN EEEEEEEEEN
EEEEEEEEN EEEEEEEEEN
EEEEEEEEN EEEEEEEEEN
ENEEEEEEE EEEEEEE EEEEEEEEEE BN ENEEE
More economically Less economically c::‘ﬂ;;::sﬂzz: d None, this is not the
developed, rich developed, poor both car responsibility of Don’t know
countries countries y countries

responsibility

Q71. In your view, which countries should make the most economic and political efforts to reduce the effects of climate change, if any?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 18 : Views on responsibility of rich countries for
tackling climate change, by country

% who think that more economically developed, rich countries should
make the most economic and political efforts to reduce the effects of
589% climate change
52% 52% 50%

47% 469
0 46% 46% 44% 44% 43% 43% 42% 429 40%
(o]

0 9 9
37% 37% 37% 35% 35% 33% 329 30%
° 29% 28%
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Q71. In your view, which countries should make the most economic and political efforts to reduce the effects of climate change, if any? %
who answered ‘More economically developed, rich countries’
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 19 : Perceptions of current economic model

Agreement with statements

Total agree
Our consumption habits are not sustainable

i3
.

o,
if we want to preserve the environment. 77%
The economy in [COUNTRY] is rigged to
. 24% 7% 71%
advantage the rich and powerful.
Economic growth benefits everyone,
9% | 14% 19% 16% BREY RV 41%

including people in poor countries.

The government in [COUNTRY] should focus

on helping the economy to recover first and
. . 10% 1% = 1% 18% 15% 12% 38%
foremost, even if that means taking some

actions that will be bad for the environment

W Strongly agree B Agree M Tend to agree Neutral

Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 20 : Perceptions of our society’s consumption habits not
being sustainable, by country

% who agree ‘Our consumption habits are not sustainable

if we want to preserve the environment’

o)
85% 84% 83% 83% 83% 82% 82% 82% 81% 7g0, 799,

79%
C 7% T7% 76% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% _ .
1% 70% 69%
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Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? % who agree (strongly agree + agree+ tend to agree) with
the statement “Our consumption habits are not sustainable if we want to preserve the environment”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



3.

Perceptions — How do young people feel
about migration in general and do they see
the link between climate change and

migration?



Figure 21 : Views on migrants

Agreement with statements

Total agree
Most migrants who want to come to my

country as a refugee really aren't refugees.

. 13% | 15% 23% 11% KX/ 3% 51%
They want to come here for economic
reasons.
Migrants who come to [COUNTRY
J . [ . ] 7% 15%  23% 12% LI 45%
contribute to our society.
We must close our borders to migrants o
) , 2 13% [10% " 15% 14% REAIRISA 38%
entirely - we can't accept any at this time.
[COUNTRY] should increase the amount it 26%
. 1%8% 14% Y 13%  18% °
spends on support for migrants.
W Strongly agree B Agree M Tend to agree Neutral
Tend to disagree m Disagree B Strongly disagree Don't know

Q74. Thinking about your country, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 22 : Views on migrants contributing to the society, by
country

% who agree that ‘Migrants who come to [COUNTRY] contribute to

65% our society’
62% 61%
56%

2%
2% 49% 49%

4; /O 4 (o) 450 440 440 o, 20 4 o)
5/ 2 (o}
(o] /0 /0 /0 4 /0 4 A) 2/

38%
33%

(o)
29% e 2o .
()
20% 19%

13%

Q74. Thinking about your country, do you agree or disagree with the following statements? % who agreed (strongly agree + agree+ tend
to agree) with the statement: "Migrants who come to [COUNTRY] contribute to our society”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 23 : Awareness about the term ‘climate migrants’

Awareness about the term ‘climate migrants’

Before today, how much had you heard about
the term ‘climate migrants’?

A great deal w 9%
o O
A fair amount wwq 24%
e 06 0 O
Not very much wwww 38%
o & o
Nothing at all www 30%

Q76. Before today, how much had you heard about the term ‘climate migrants’? — "a great deal” + "a fair amount” combined
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 24 : Awareness about the term ‘climate migrants’, by country

% who have heard a great deal or a fair amount about the term
49% ‘climate migrants’

35% 33% 32% 32% =19
31% 30% 30% 30% 29% g0
25% 25% 25%
0 o ° 24% 23% 229% 21%

17% 16% 16%

Q76. Before today, how much had you heard about the term ‘climate migrants’? -'a great deal” + "a fair amount” combined
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 25 : Views on reasons for migration

What do you think are the most important drivers or reasons for
people to migrate to your country?

War and armed violence 50%
Pursuit of economic opportunities 49%
Political persecution and discrimination

Education and study opportunities

Inequality and uneven development

Climate change causing extreme weather and
environmental changes

Family reunion and formation

Other reasons

Q73. What do you think are the most important drivers or reasons for people to migrate to...[YOUR COUNTRY]? Please select up to three

answers.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 26 : Views on reasons for migration, by country

% who perceive climate change to be among the three most
important drivers to migrate to their country

25%
23%

22% 21%

19% 19% 18% 189
° 18% 17% 17% 179 16%
" 16% 15% 15% .40
14% 14% 13% 13% 139% 1

3% 12% 12% 11%

Q73. What do you think are the most important drivers or reasons for people to migrate to...[YOUR COUNTRY]? Please select up to three
answers — % answering “Climate change causing extreme weather and environmental changes”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 27 : Views on climate migration

Agreement with statements Total agree

Climate change will lead to more

% % % % SV 52%
migration to [COUNTRY] in the future % . o % N ?

Climate change might force people in
[COUNTRY] to move to another region [FA 5 22% 15%
or country

9% 5% 43%

Climate change is one of the causes of

the high number of migrants coming to  &les o W 14% 9% 32%
Europe
W Strongly agree W Agree ® Tend to agree ® Neutral
Tend to disagree M Disagree B Strongly disagree Don't know

Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 28 : Views on impact on migration towards own country, by country

% who agree that climate change will lead to more migration to
their country in the future

o,
>9% 57% 56% 56% 55% 55% ...,
53% 52% 52% 52% 52% 51% 51% 50%
| 48% 47% 459 459
0 45% 44% 43% .
41% 40% 40% 39%

Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...? % who agree that climate change will lead to more migration to their country in the
future
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 29 : Views on impact on immigration from own country, by country

% who agree that climate change might force people in their
country to move to another region or country

61% ggo

O,
>5% 52%

° 50% 49% 49% 4o
6 45% 420, 420
6 43% 43% .0, .
37% 37% 36% 349%

33% 32% 32% 31% 31%

26% 25% 24%

Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...? % who agree that climate change might force people in their country to move to
another region or country
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 30 : Views on impact on migration to Europe, by country

% who agree that climate change is one of the causes of the high

42% 42% , number of migrants coming to Europe
6 39%

36% 359, 34% 349 )
32% 32% 31% 31%
28% 28% 27% 26%

26% 25% 25% 25%
(o)
23% 23% 294
19%
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Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that..? % who agree that climate change is one of the causes of the high number of
migrants coming to Europe
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 31 : Views on reasons to migrate

Do you agree or disagree that people should be able to migrate Total agree

to [YOUR COUNTRY] to escape from...

War and armed violence 23% 25% S%H 71%
Political persecution and discrimination 19% 23% 7% 66%
Extreme poverty and hunger 18% 23% 7% 66%
Extreme weather and environmental
12% 19% 24% 10% (V% 55%
changes
W Strongly agree B Agree B Tend to agree Neutral
Tend to disagree M Disagree B Strongly disagree Don't know

Q75. Do you agree or disagree that people should be able to migrate to [YOUR COUNTRY] to escape from...
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 32 : Views on extreme weather and environmental changes as a
reason to migrate, by country

% who think that people should be able to migrate to their country to
escape from extreme weather and environmental changes

61% 60%
58% 579
° 57% 57% 56% 55% 55% 54% 54% 539 51

% 51%

49% 49% 48% 48%
43% 41%

Q75. Do you agree or disagree that people should be able to migrate to [YOUR COUNTRY] to escape from... % who agree (strongly agree
+ agree+ tend to agree) for “extreme weather and environmental changes, such as flooding, storms, drought, sea-level rise, etc.”
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 33 : Views on climate migration

Climate migrants should have the same legal
protection as people fleeing war or persecution

Strongly agree |i||i| |i||i"i||i||i||i| 9%
N ¥ $F
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Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 34 : Views on legal protection for climate migrants, by country

% who agree that climate migrants should have the same legal

0% protection as people fleeing war or persecution
63%
60%
58% 57% 57%
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Q77 To what extent do you agree or disagree that..? % who agree that climate migrants should have the same legal protection as
people fleeing war or persecution
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



4.

Engagement and actions — How engaged are
young people in tackling issues of climate
change, sustainability and migration?



Figure 35 : Habits and lifestyle choices

Habits and lifestyle choices Always, very
frequently or
. frequently
You sort glass, cans, plastic, paper or other waste
45% 18%  16% 4% 79%

for recycling

You try to save energy at home, for example by
rching off I - 25% 25% ol 18%
switching off lights or using less water

You opt for walking, cycling or using public " " o
0, 0,
transport instead of going by car or motorbike e i A % 60%
You buy bulk products without packaging, such ” o
[0) /] (¥ 0,
as fruit, vegetables, frozen food, soaps, etc 5% N S % 1%
You avoid buying and using disposable products E$Z8 % 28% 10% 54%

You opt for locally produced food to save on
N 5% | 17% 9% 53%

food miles
You buy organic food &% (2 BV 9% 6% 37%
You buy fair-trade products 2 [0 22% 14% [F/0¥% 7% 37%

You avoid buying new things, for example by co 10% HEE 5% TR 31%
buying second-hand clothes ?

You throw away food because it is expired, _
19%5% 10% 24% 22% 9% 20%

rotten, etc. during the week

B Always M Very frequently M Frequently ™ Sometimes  Rarely M Veryrarely M Never © Don't know

Q4. How often, if at all, do you do the following?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 36 : Dietary preferences

Which of the following best describes your diet?

[ eat meat and fish (omnivore) 85%

I don't eat meat or fish, but do eat other animal
based food, such as eggs, cheese and milk 6%
(vegetarian)

I eat fish, but don't eat meat (pescatarian) 5%

I don't eat animal based food at all (vegan) || 2%

Other 3%

Q5. Which of the following best describes your diet?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 37 : Readiness to engage

Have done or would do any of the following Have done
to tackle climate change, migration and climate migration + might do

Sign a petition 30% 49% 1% 10%-ARC

Vote for politicians that give priority to
. . 50% 12% 13% 75%
addressing these issues .

Encourage others to take action 25% 50% 13% 12% EXS

Post or share anything about these issues
y g online 21% 43% 22% | 14% 64%

Donate to a group or campaign tackling
these issues

Attend a peaceful demonstration KESA 48% 23%  15% YA

Boycott certain products A 42% 22%  16% 62%

Participate in non-violent protests to
. . 13% 46% 26% 15% 58%
demand that politicians address these issues

16% 48% 20% 16% 64%




Figure 37 B: Readiness to engage — Focus on percentage of those
who “have done” or “might do” voting for politicians by country

% who answer "Have done" and "Might do" voting for politicians that give priority to
addressing these issues

87,43%
83,37% 82,25% 19 179 78.99% 78 17%
,17% ,99% , o
? 77O 76,15% 76,13% 75,32% 75,23% 74,89% 74,11% 74,02% 73,70% 73,48% 73,39% 72,05% 7091% 70,7754 6091% 69.03%
' ’ 1717 69,21% 69,03% g7 08%

60,87%

MT PT AT IT BG HR IE PL EE ES EL EU23 HU DE LT NL RO FR SK N cz BE Lv CY

Q78 item 9 (n=22,377)



Figure 38 : Readiness to engage in demonstrations and protest, by country

Have done any of the following to tackle
climate change, migration and climate

M % who have attended a peaceful demonstration
B % who have participated in (non-violent) protest to demand that politicians address these issues

23%

21% 0,

18% 19%

6% 17% 16% 16%16%

14%

13% 14%14% 14%139% 13%

119 12%

ES IE EL AT PT IT BG EU23 DE HU BE PL

12% 129 o
0% 1 1%10%

9% 9%

8% 8% 8% go 0
8% 8% 8% 8% 7%
o o 7% 0 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6%

cy RO FR NL MT SI LT SK HR LV EE cz

Q78. Have you done, or might you do, any of the following to tackle these issues? % who have attended a peaceful demonstration; % who
have participated in (non-violent) protests to demand that politicians address these issues
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 39 : Views on impact of individual engagement

Think these actions taken by individuals
actually have an impact

48%

Yes
No
Kind of maybe

16%

Q79. Do you think these types of actions taken by individuals actually have an impact?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 40 : Views on impact of individual engagement, by country

% who answer ‘Yes’ when asked if these types of actions taken

by individuals actually have an impact
63% 62% g,
56% 56% 56% 559
6 56% 56% 55% 5300 cre
50% 50% 48% 4796 4o,
(o]
© 45% 44% 44% 40, o
6 38%
35% 359
°35% 359
27%

Q79. Do you think these types of actions taken by individuals actually have an impact? % who answer “Yes’
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



o.

The gap between perceptions and actions



Figure 41 : Motivation to live sustainably

Agreement with statements

In theory, I want to live more sustainably
but it is simply not practical

It is not primarily my responsibility to
change the way I live. It is mainly up to
companies to provide products that are
sustainable

It does not matter if I live sustainably, it is
up to governments to make sure our
economy is sustainable

Living sustainably is not a priority for me

W Strongly agree B Agree

Total agree

7% 1% 21% 19% 17% 15% 9%

7% 1% = 20% VA 14% 9%
% 7% 14% 21% 20% 20% 13% 25%

M Tend to agree " Neutral

40%

38%

Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 42 : Sustainability motivation level

Sustainability Motivation Level

More motivated 'I"l 19%

Middle motivated w w w w w II‘ 'I
Less motivated ww 15%

Recode into motivation levels based on Q6, see Section 5.1. for explanation
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 43 : Sustainability motivation level, by country

Sustainability Motivation Level

i Bl B B RE 150 14 12 12815l 14 14
17 19 5 22 18 20 19 17 22 16 0 16 »

28 27 26 W 26
2422210200200 19 &4 K A B EH B R I I 1111 M 10

7

PT HU MT AT IT ES DE HR RO NL EU23 SK EL EE BG CY PL SI FR BE IE CZ LV LT

® % More motivated 1 % Middle motivated M % Less motivated

Based on index of Q6 — % who are more motivated and % who are less motivated
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 44 : Perceived most serious problems facing the world, by level of

motivation

Which of the following do you consider to be the most
serious problems facing the world as a whole?

Climate change

Environmental degradation
Spread of infectious diseases
Poverty and hunger

The economic situation and unemployment
Terrorism

Armed conflicts

Large-scale migration

The increasing global population
Lack of drinking water

Other

None

60%
34%
56%
11%; M More Motivated
(o]
1% M Less Motivated
2%

Q7. Which of the following do you consider to be the most serious problems facing the world as a whole? Please select up to

three answers.
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 45 : Percentage ranking the following United Nations' SDGs
1st, by level of motivation

Perceived Importance of SDGs — % that rank the issue as 1st

Take urgent action to combat climate 60%

change and its impacts.

Promote sustainable economic growth.

Reduce income inequality within and
among countries.

Facilitate orderly, safe and regular
migration of people, including migration
caused by climate change.

m More Motivated
16% M Less Motivated

Q3_1_2_3 4Importance - 1) Take urgent action to combat climate change and its impacts, 2) Promote sustainable economic
growth, 3) Reduce income inequality within and among countries, 4) Facilitate orderly, safe and reqgular migration of people,
including migration caused by climate change.

Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 46 : Perceptions of current economic model towards
consumption habits not being sustainable, by level of motivation

Agreement with statements

Our consumption habits are not sustainable if 86%

we want to preserve the environment

The economy in [country] is rigged to
advantage the rich and powerful 78%

Economic growth benefits everyone, including
people in poor countries

The government in [country] should focus on
helping the economy to recover first and
foremost, even if that means taking some...

M More Motivated
W Less Motivated

The economic situation and unemployment
34%

Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? % for strongly agree + agree + tend to

agree combined
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 47 : Habits and Lifestyle choices

% answering “Always, very frequently or frequently”

You sort glass, cans, plastic, paper or other waste for — 90%
recycling 76%
O ey ot gt or wsng eve meter 7™ >
switching off lights or using less water 76%
You opt for walking, cycling or using public transport _ 68%
instead of going by car or motorbike 62%
You buy bulk products without packaging, such as fruit, _ 68%
vegetables, frozen food, soaps, etc 61%
You avoid buying and using disposable products m 1%
You opt for locally produced food to save on food _ 67%
miles 56%
. 52%
. 48%

You avoid buying new things, for example by buying 34%
second-hand clothes

44%

. , B % More Motivated
You throw away food because it is expired, rotten, etc. 10% °

during the week

|

41% M % Less Motivated

Q4. How often, if at all, do you do the following? % among more and less motivated
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 48 : Readiness to engage

Have done any of the following
to tackle climate change, migration and climate migration

. - 47%
Vote for politicians that give priority to... m 40%
. 41%
Encourage others to take action m ?
Post or share anything about these issues online m 33%
. 33%
Boycott certain products m
Donate to a group or campaign tackling these... m 25%
Attend a peaceful demonstration -17730%
Participate in non-violent protests to demand... _ 1177;/;’
Volunteer or work in a political party or action... mﬂ 6%
M % more
Contact a politician or governmental official out... m 129% motivated

Q178. Have you done, or might you do, any of the following to tackle these issues? % among more and less motivated
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



0.

Media — The power of media in communicating
on these issues



Figure 49 : Frequency of media use

Two or three
times a week
or more often

Frequency of media use

Use the internet 81% 9% a ” 94%
Use social media networks 64% 16% 7% OI I 87%
Watch TV (on a TV or via the internet) 43% 23% 14% 7%% I 78%

Listen to the radio 24% 22% 10% 62%

Read the written press (including digital
: . 17% 20% 17%  BREYA 7% 1% 54%
versions of the written press)

M Everyday B Almost every day M Two or three times a week
About once a week M Two or three times a month Less often

Q20. To what extent do you...?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 50 : Most important information channels on key topics

Where do young Europeans get most information on....?
Climate change Migration Climate migration
Social media networks 44% _ 359, - 239
Information websites - 25% - 19%
The written press _ 299%, - 19%

Discussions with friends,...

25% 4%
1% 1%

19% 2%
% o %

8% 7%

W 6% 1%

o 5% 3%

School/university/college

Radio

Video hosting websites

Books, leaflets, etc.

You don't get any...

Don't know

Q22. Where do young Europeans get most information on....7
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 51 : Proportion who do not get any information on climate migration,
by country

% who do not get any information on climate migration

31% 3

0% 30%

26%
© 25% 24% 24% 24% 24% 23% »30;

23% 23% 22% 22% 22%

19% 19% 19% 18% 18%

16% 15%
13%

O XTI IIIIXCP Iy oL ¢SO

Q22 Where do you get most of your information on.... Climate migration? % for 'You don't get any information on this subject’
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 52 : Feel informed about climate issues and (climate) migration

To what extent do you think that you are well informed or not
about...?

Climate issues 49%

Migration issues

Climate migration

m Well informed B Not well informed B Don’'t know

Q21. To what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about...?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 53 : Feel informed about climate issues and (climate) migration, by
country

% who feel well informed about climate issues

5% 56% 55% 55%

[¢) o,

46% 46% 449, 44% 44% 439

39% 38%

28%

Q21. To what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about...? % who feel well informed about climate issues
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 53 : Feel informed about climate issues and (climate) migration, by
country

% who feel well informed about miqgration issues

O,
46% 449 449 44% 429,
38%

47%

38%
36% 35% 35% 34%
32% 32% 32% 31% 31% 29% 299,

25% 25% 24% 24% 23%

Q21. To what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about...? % who feel well informed about migration issues
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 53 : Feel informed about climate issues and (climate) migration, by
country

% who feel well informed about climate miqgration

31% 30%
° 27% 27% 26% 25%

24% 510, 0
23% 23% 22% 21% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% .,
17% 17% 16% 16% 16% 15% 159

12%

&e\'éo“@%%\é\%%@i”&"}@@‘&é’@%@"{\\f@@é&d

Q21. To what extent do you think that you are well informed or not about...? % who feel well informed about climate migration
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)



Figure 54 : Engagement in the use of social media about topics

Engagement in the use of social media about topics

Climate change Migration

Reading content created

(o)
by others 41%

Reposting/sharing

[0)
content created by others 24%

29%

Creating your own

(0]
content 8%

9%

I do not engage with this
topic on social media
networks

40% 31%

Q23. Do you engage in the use of social media networks about these topics?
Base: All respondents (n=22,377)

Climate migration

33%

17%

52%
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